		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 87

		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	NOVEMBER 19, 2013
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Victor Pickich (arrived late), Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman “Buddy” Clarke, Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and Marian Gest, City Clerk.  

ABSENT: Alderman Anthony Hall

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
   

Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, minutes from November 5, 2013 Mayor and Board of Aldermen Meeting.  A-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request to promote Lieutenant Mark Necaise to Captain, effective November 30, 2014.  
 A-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to promote Firefighters Chris Swanier and Chris Critzer to Lieutenant, effective December 1, 2013.  A-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the annual donation; in the amount of $2,000.00 to Pass Christian Volunteer Fire Department (this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City) (funds will assist with hosting events and procuring equipment and supplies).  A-4.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, request from Pass Christian Harbor Festivals for labor (during normal working hours and non comp time/overtime allowed), barricades and trash cans for their 3rd Annual Po’Boy Festival and Blessing of the Fleet April 11-13, 2014, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-5.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept October 2013 monthly budget report.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to consider proposals from Mississippi Power and EDEE LLC (Energy Device for Economical Electricity) for lighting at Church Avenue Park.  A-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to table to allow EDEE LLC to demonstrate lights to Chief Dubuisson and bring forward at next Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to approve resolution with National Heritage Trust.  A-8.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to appoint Jennifer Burke as the City’s Representative on the Harrison County’s Development Commission, term ending 2017, and recognizing Mrs. Alicia Ellis for her services at a later date.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the revised job description for the Recreation Director position.  A-10.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to adopt amended resolution for tax levy (FY 13-14) (this amended resolution does not increase the tax millage but meets the mandatory requirement for a special levy for repayment of the City’s TIF Bond issue). A-11.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, temporary license agreement with Cellular South Real Estate, Inc. for use of city property for temporary cell tower lease during Mardi Gras, 2014, for a lump sum payment of $2,500.00.  A-12.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to authorizing City Attorney to request FEMA/MEMA to allow the City to reconstruct the fishing pier at its existing location with concrete piles instead of timber piles.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously to clarify harbor rate increase under the new harbor ordinance adopted 9-12-2013 for their pre-pay customers.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to amend motion to have prepaid customers “grandfathered”.
*				*				*
	No action was taken for item to discuss signage for new Harbor Utility Platforms.  A-15.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to clarify policy regarding refundable damage/cleaning deposit of $50.00 under rental of Randolph School facility for non-profit organizations during regular City business hours, (currently all groups and organizations are required to provide a deposit).  A-16
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to clarify that no deposit would be required for non-profit organizations reserving during the week.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to ratifying proclamation declaring October 2013 as “Racial Reconciliation Month.  A-17.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Warrant Application PD-37-2013 for Hampton and Patty Weiss, Tax Parcel ID# 0313L-01-014.002.  The Warrant is for two windows on the front façade with width greater than height.  P-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved Warrant Application PD-36-2013 for the Goodwill Missionary Baptist Church, Tax parcel ID#0313A-03-061.000, #0313A-03-062.001, #0313A-03-062.002.  The Warrant is to (1) have handicap parking in the second layer; (2) waive landscaping requirement due to lack of space; and (3) to allow the Street –Screen to be a fence.  P-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize Public Works Department to cut grass on property located at 319 E. North Street previously declared a “Public Menace” and impose lien at a later date.  CO-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize Public Works Department to demolish derelict home located at 342 Menge Avenue previously declared  a “Public Menace” (owner wishes to request additional time to demolish structure) and impose lien at a later date.  CO-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow owner until first Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting in January to demolish.
*				*				*
			  At this time, Alderman Pickich arrived to the meeting.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to table hearing an update on the enclosure under the home located at 424 St. Paul Avenue as violation under Flood Ordinance to the next meeting.  CO-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board to hearing update on demolition of home located at 317 Bielenberg Avenue.  CO-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke the Board approved to table further discussion regarding the demolition of home at 317 Bielenberg Avenue to the next meeting.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to appoint Travis McLaurin as deputy court clerk for Pass Christian, per the MS Code of 1972 Municipal Court, Section 21.23.11 .  PD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, Reserve Officer Travis McLaurin, to use uniforms and weapons while off-duty in the performance of certain private security duties in accordance with section 17-25-11 of the MS State Statutes.  PD-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to retroactively increase Officer Christopher Cuevas’ pay from $23,152.00 to $28,152.00 as he has graduated from the academy October 18, 2013.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and move the Harbor Department item to the end of the meeting.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation from Substance Abuse Task Force, in the amount of $500.00.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously Consent Agenda items 1-12.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Investigator Michael Lally and Officer Kenneth Gillis to attend two-day training: Basic Edged Weapons & Dynamic Edged Weapons on January 20-21, 2014 in Biloxi, at a cost of $400.00 ($200.00 per student/ for both days) and use of City vehicle.  CA-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Officers Alex Mitchell and Thomas Hawkins to attend one-day training: Basic Edged Weapons, at a cost of $100.00 ($50.00/student) December 9, 2013 in Biloxi and use of City vehicle.  CA-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Officers Robert Taylor and Christopher Cuevas to attend a free 5-day Cyber-Investigation training sponsored by MEMA in Pearl, MS December 9-13, 2013, lodging, in the amount of $719.95 (5 nights) and Meals, in the amount of $328.00 ($164.00 each) and use of City vehicle.  CA-3.
*				*				*




Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Fire Chief Dwight Gordon to attend the 2014 Mid-Winter Fire Chief’s Conference January 22-24, 2014 in Brandon, MS at a cost of $344.50 for the following and use of City vehicle CA-4.
Conference fee: $55.00
Meal Allowance: $60.00 ($20.00/day for 3 days)
Lodging: $229.50 ($76.50/night for 3 nights)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow three new recruits: Mike Woods, B.J. Ledet and Chris Kane to attend the MSFA (Mississippi State Fire Academy) for testing purposes and meal allowance of $300.00 ($20.00/day for 5 days) and use of City vehicle.  The dates for testing are: November 15th, 22nd, December 6th, 13th and January 7thCA-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman  Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously,  Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $139,321.00 made payable to Kappa Development and General Contracting for City Drainage Improvements (R-109-291-03-KCR) (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the  prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances;  and  this  change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes) and to amend the budget accordinglyCA-6.
	*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $5,680.00 made payable to Vision Constructors, Inc. for Harbor Master Building (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the  prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances;  and  this  change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes) and to amend the budget accordingly CA-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously,   Request for Cash No. 88, in the amount of $6,720.24 for the following invoices CA-8.
	Neel-Schaffer Invoice 1012962: $3,934.88
	For Architect/Engineering $2,854.88
	For Geotech	$1,080.00
	Jimmy Gouras Invoice 9577: $2,785.36 (for administration expense)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Invoice #1014012 (and Request for Cash No. 89), in the amount of $5,888.19, made payable to Neel-Schaffer for Streetscape Improvements Project (R-103-291-01-KCR).  CA-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously,  Change Order No. 6, in the amount of $42,090.66 for Harbor Expansion Project (R-103-291-01-KED) (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the  prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances;  and  this  change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes) and to amend the budget accordingly CA-10.



*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously,   payment in the amount of $3,677.24 to Mr. Joe Jenkins for the following slips (to close accounts and request refund on credit balance).  CA-11.   
Slip # C-133	$919.31-  
Slip #C-134	$919.31-   
Slip#C-135	$919.31- 
Slip#C-137	$919.31-
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application No. 9, in the amount of $184,770.05, made payable to Kappa Development and General Contracting, Inc. for City Drainage Improvements (R-109-291-03-KCR).  CA-12.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1, in the amount of $155,523.56.  CD-1. 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved to go into closed session to determine executive session for prospective litigation for Harbor Department.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to go into executive session for prospective litigation for Harbor Department. 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to come out of executive session.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved motion to grant adjustment to Mr. Rudy Tolar’s Harbor account.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to motion to adjourn.







________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
5

